GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3711
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2004

SPORTS FACILITYIN H. P.
Chander Kumar Prof. ;Shandil Dr. (Col.) Dhani Ram;Singh Smt. Pratibha

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Himachal Pradesh has submitted the proposals for constructing athletics track, indoor stadium and
sports academy in the State;

(b) if so, the date on which the said draft proposals have been submitted;
(c) the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(d) the estimated expenditure to be incurred thereon ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRISUNIL DUTT)

(a) to (d) : Yes, Sir. Under the Schemes of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure" and "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Playing
Surfaces", 38 sports infrastructure proposals were received during 2002-03 and 2003-04 . The details of all the above proposals and
action taken thereon have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure.

ANNEXURE
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d ) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3711 FOR

23.8.2004 BY PROF.CHANDER KUMAR , SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH AND DR.COL.(RETD.)DHANI RAM SHANDIL
REGARDING SPORTS FACILITY IN H.P.

S1.No Details of projects Date of Status
receipt
2002-2003
1 Indoor Stadium cat -II at 3.5.2002 Approved with
Nahan , Sirmour Central

assistance of
Rs.67.50 lakh
on 23.9.2003

2 Football field at Village 4.7.2002 Approved with

Amned, Distt. Hamirpur Central

assistance of
Rs.2.25 lakh
on 18.11.2002

3 Installation of Synthetic 5.7.2002 The State
Track at SAI Training Government has
Centre (STC) , been requested
Dharamshala to get the

land of the
site leveled
and also
submit soil
test report.

4 Shooting range at Summer 5.8.2002 Approved with
Hill, Shimla Central

assistance of
Rs.30.00 lakh
on 18.11.2002

5 Basketball court at 11.11.2002 Keeping in
Rohru, Shimla view that
there were
already 33

approved

projects
pending for

completion



10

11

12

13

14

15

Indoor Stadium at Chamba
Volleyball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School, Drubbal ,

Distt. Mandi

Volleyball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School , Chauntra
Distt. Mandi
Volleyball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School , Joginder
Nagar , Distt. Mandi
Volleyball court at Govt.
Girls High School ,
Joginder Nagar, Mandi
Basketball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School (Boys) ,
Sundernagar, Mandi
Basketball court at Govt.

Sr.Sec.School , Joginder
Nagar, Mandi
Basketball court at

Govt. High School (Girls)
, Joginder Nagar, Mandi
Basketball court at
Institute of Studies in
Buddhist Philosophy and
Tribal Culture Society,
Tabo , Distt. Lahul &
Spiti

Outdoor Stadium at
Dharamshala, Distt.
Kangra

2003-2004
Basketball court at Govt.

Sr.Sec.School, Dehar ,
Distt. Mandi

12.12.2002
21.3.2003

21.3.2003

17.3.2003

17.3.2003

17.3.2003

17.3.2003

17.3.2003

5.3.2003

25.3.2003

7.4.2003

involving

Central
assistance of
Rs. 8.26
crores , it
was decided
not to
consider fresh
proposals from
the Government
of Himachal
Pradesh

The decision
was conveyed
to the State
Government on
27.5.2003

The above
decision of
not

considering
fresh

proposals was
again conveyed
to the State
Government on
24.6.2003.
Keeping in
view that
there were
already 33
approved
projects
pending for
completion
involving
Central
assistance of
Rs. 8.26
crores , it
was decided
not to
consider fresh
proposals from
the Government
of Himachal

Pradesh
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Basketball court at
Govt.Sr.Sec.School,
Haroli, Distt. Una
Basketball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School, Dhundla ,
Distt. Una

Indoor Stadium at
Mountaineering Institute,
Manali

Basketball court at
Tongyt Gompa Himalayan
Buddhist Cultural
Society, Kaza

Volleyball court at Govt
Sr.Sec.School, Banjar ,
Distt. Kullu

Volleyball court at Govt.
Sr.Sec.School, Garsa,
Distt. Kullu

Basketball court at Govt.
High School, Sohari
Distt. Hamirpur
Basketball court at
Namhole, Distt. Bilaspur
Basketball court at
Sujanpur Tihra, Distt.
Hamirpur

Basketball court at
Baldwara , Distt.Mandi
Basketball court at Lalri
, Distt. Una

Basketball court at
Kalait , Distt. Kangra
Basketball court at
Bathri

Distt. Chamba

Basketball court at
Trilokinath , Distt.
Lahul & Spiti

Basketball court at
Katrain, Distt. Kullu
Basketball court at
Rohroo , Distt. Shimla
Basketball court at
Navgaon , Distt. Solan
Basketball court at
Nainatikker , Distt.
Sirmour

Basketball court at

7.4.2003
7.4.2003
4.9.2003
13.5.2003
26.5.2003
26.5.2003
30.6.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003
31.7.2003.

The decision
was convey to

the State
Government on
24.6.2003

Since
construction
of Ski Slope &
Store at
Manali was
already
approved with
assistance of
Rs.30.316 1lakh

, the State
Government was
requested on
31.10.2003 to
first complete
the above
ongoing

project and
then submit
the instant
proposal

afresh for
consideration.

The decision
already taken
for not
considering
fresh

proposals was
again conveyed
to the State
Government on
17.2.2004
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Kalpa, Distt. Kinnur

Basketball court at Govt.

Sr.Sec.School, Kuthera ,
Distt. Bilaspur
Volleyball court at
Sr.Sec.School, Serathana
, Distt.Kangra

Football field at Rihala
, Distt. Hamirpur

3.12.2003

16.3.2004

29.3.2004
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