GOVERNMENT OF INDIA YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3711 ANSWERED ON:23.08.2004 SPORTS FACILITY IN H. P. Chander Kumar Prof. ;Shandil Dr. (Col.) Dhani Ram;Singh Smt. Pratibha

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Himachal Pradesh has submitted the proposals for constructing athletics track, indoor stadium and sports academy in the State;

(b) if so, the date on which the said draft proposals have been submitted;

(c) the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(d) the estimated expenditure to be incurred thereon?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) to (d): Yes, Sir. Under the Schemes of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure" and "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Playing Surfaces", 38 sports infrastructure proposals were received during 2002-03 and 2003-04 . The details of all the above proposals and action taken thereon have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3711 FOR 23.8.2004 BY PROF.CHANDER KUMAR, SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH AND DR.COL.(RETD.)DHANI RAM SHANDIL REGARDING SPORTS FACILITY IN H.P.

Sl.N	No Details of projects Da receipt	te of Sta	atus		
2002-2003					
1	Indoor Stadium cat -II at Nahan , Sirmour	3.5.2002	Approved with Central assistance of Rs.67.50 lakh on 23.9.2003		
2	Football field at Village Amned, Distt. Hamirpur	4.7.2002	Approved with Central assistance of Rs.2.25 lakh on 18.11.2002		
3	Installation of Synthetic Track at SAI Training Centre (STC) , Dharamshala	5.7.2002	The State Government has been requested to get the land of the site leveled and also submit soil test report.		
4	Shooting range at Summer Hill, Shimla	5.8.2002	Approved with Central assistance of Rs.30.00 lakh on 18.11.2002		
5	Basketball court at Rohru, Shimla	11.11.2002	Keepinginviewthattherewerealready33approvedprojectspendingforcompletion		

			involving Central assistance of Rs. 8.26 crores , it was decided not to consider fresh proposals from the Government of Himachal Pradesh . The decision was conveyed to the State Government on 27.5.2003 .
6 7	Indoor Stadium at Chamba Volleyball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School, Drubbal , Distt. Mandi	12.12.2002 21.3.2003	
			The above decision of not considering fresh proposals was again conveyed to the State Government on 24.6.2003.
8	Volleyball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School , Chauntra Distt. Mandi	21.3.2003	
9	Volleyball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School , Joginder Nagar , Distt. Mandi	17.3.2003	
10	Volleyball court at Govt. Girls High School , Joginder Nagar, Mandi	17.3.2003	
11	Basketball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School (Boys), Sundernagar, Mandi	17.3.2003	
12	Basketball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School , Joginder Nagar, Mandi	17.3.2003	
13	Basketball court at Govt. High School(Girls) , Joginder Nagar, Mandi	17.3.2003	
14	Basketball court at Institute of Studies in Buddhist Philosophy and Tribal Culture Society, Tabo, Distt. Lahul & Spiti	5.3.2003	
15	Outdoor Stadium at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra	25.3.2003	
	2003-2004		
1	Basketball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School, Dehar , Distt. Mandi	7.4.2003	Keeping in view that there were already 33 approved projects pending for completion involving Central assistance of Rs. 8.26 crores , it was decided not to consider fresh proposals from the Government of Himachal Pradesh .

			The decision was convey to the State Government on 24.6.2003
2	Basketball court at Govt.Sr.Sec.School,	7.4.2003	
3	Haroli, Distt. Una Basketball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School, Dhundla , Distt. Una	7.4.2003	
4	Indoor Stadium at Mountaineering Institute, Manali	4.9.2003	Since construction of Ski Slope & Store at Manali was already approved with assistance of Rs.30.316 lakh , the State Government was requested on 31.10.2003 to first complete the above ongoing project and then submit the instant proposal afresh for consideration.
5	Basketball court at Tongyt Gompa Himalayan Buddhist Cultural Society, Kaza	13.5.2003	consideration.
			The decision already taken for not considering fresh proposals was again conveyed to the State Government on 17.2.2004
6	Volleyball court at Govt Sr.Sec.School, Banjar , Distt. Kullu	26.5.2003	
7	Volleyball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School, Garsa, Distt. Kullu	26.5.2003	
8	Basketball court at Govt. High School, Sohari Distt. Hamirpur	30.6.2003	
9	Basketball court at Namhole, Distt. Bilaspur	31.7.2003	
10	Basketball court at Sujanpur Tihra, Distt. Hamirpur	31.7.2003	
11	Basketball court at Baldwara , Distt.Mandi	31.7.2003	
12	Basketball court at Lalri , Distt. Una	31.7.2003	
13	Basketball court at Kalait , Distt. Kangra	31.7.2003	
14	Basketball court at Bathri	31.7.2003	
15	Distt. Chamba Basketball court at Trilokinath , Distt. Lahul & Spiti	31.7.2003	
16	Basketball court at Katrain, Distt. Kullu	31.7.2003	
17	Basketball court at Rohroo , Distt. Shimla	31.7.2003	
18	Basketball court at Navgaon , Distt. Solan	31.7.2003	
19	Basketball court at Nainatikker, Distt. Sirmour	31.7.2003	
20	Basketball court at	31.7.2003.	

21	Kalpa, Distt. Kinnur Basketball court at Govt. Sr.Sec.School, Kuthera,	3.12.2003
22	Distt. Bilaspur Volleyball court at Sr.Sec.School, Serathana	16.3.2004
23	, Distt.Kangra Football field at Rihala , Distt. Hamirpur	29.3.2004